



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

**NO. S-1-SC-39440**

**PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW  
MEXICO,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION  
COMMISSION,**

**Appellee.**

**and**

**WESTERN RESOURCES ADVOCATES,  
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO,  
NEW MEXICO OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
NEW ENERGY ECONOMY,  
NEW MEXICO AFFORDABLE RELIABLE ENERGY  
ALLIANCE, COALITION FOR CLEAN AFFORDABLE  
ENERGY, and PROSPERITY WORKS,**

**Intervenors-Appellees.**

***In The Matter of Public Service Company  
of New Mexico's Abandonment of San Juan  
Generating Station Units 1 and 4,  
NMPRC Case No. 19-00018-UT***

**BRIEF IN CHIEF OF APPELLANT  
PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Patrick V. Apodaca, Senior Vice  
President and General Counsel  
Stacey J. Goodwin, Associate  
General Counsel  
PNM Resources, Inc.  
Corporate Headquarters – Legal  
Department  
Albuquerque, NM 87158-0805  
(505) 241-4836  
Stacey.Goodwin@pnmresources.com

Richard L. Alvidrez  
Miller Stratvert P.A.  
500 Marquette NW, Suite 1100  
P.O. Box 25687  
Albuquerque, NM 87125  
(505) 842-1950  
[ralvidrez@mstlaw.com](mailto:ralvidrez@mstlaw.com)

Raymond L. Gifford  
Debra M. Terwilliger  
Wilkinson Barker Knauer LLP  
2138 West 32nd Ave., Suite 300  
Denver, CO 80211  
(303) 626-2350  
(303) 626-2329  
RGifford@wbklaw.com  
[DTerwilliger@wbklaw.com](mailto:DTerwilliger@wbklaw.com)

*Attorneys for Appellant  
Public Service Company of New Mexico*

May 22, 2023

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. REQUEST FOR RELIEF .....3

III. SUMMARY PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....4

    A. Show Cause Proceeding ..... 4

    B. RD and Final Order. .... 9

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....13

V. ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES .....14

    A. The Commission Acted Arbitrarily and Capriciously and Contrary to Law by Deviating from the ETA and Rewriting the Financing Order With Respect to the Removal of SJGS Costs from PNM’s Rates. .... 14

        1. *The ETA requires only an estimate of when the ETA bonds will be issued, which PNM provided in good faith.* ..... 16

        2. *The ETA governs the rate credit for costs recovered through ETA bonds.*..... 20

        3. *The Commission misconstrues the ETA to require that the ETA bonds be issued at the time of SJGS abandonment.* ..... 23

    B. The Commission Acted Unlawfully and in an Arbitrary and Capricious Manner by Rewriting the Terms of the Financing Order With Respect to Removing SJGS Costs from PNM’s Rates. .... 26

    C. The Final Order Unlawfully Created a “Moral Hazard” Standard not Recognized in the ETA or New Mexico Administrative Law to Justify its Rate Credit Remedy. .... 28

    D. The Rate Credit in the Final Order Unlawfully Departs from the Commission’s Well-Established Policy Against Piecemeal Ratemaking..... 33

    E. The Final Order Unlawfully Requires a Future Prudence Review of the Timing of the Issuance of the ETA Bonds..... 39

    F. The Final Order Unlawfully Questions the Irrevocability of the Financing Order and PNM’s Authority to Issue the ETA Bonds. .... 42

VI. CONCLUSION.....45

VII. REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....46

VIII. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE .....46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Journal Publ'g Co. v. Am. Home Assurance Co.</i> , 771 F.Supp. 632, 635 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) .....	23
<i>Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'n v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 788 F.3d 1134 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015).....	19

### New Mexico Constitution

N.M. Const. art. III, § 1.....	23
N.M. Const. art. XI, § 2 .....	30

### New Mexico Cases

<i>Albuquerque Bernalillo County Water Util. Auth. v. N.M. Pub. Regul. Comm'n</i> , 2010-NMSC-013, 148 N.M. 21 .....	34
<i>Baker v. Hedstrom</i> , 2013-NMSC-043.....	17, 20
<i>Citizens for Fair Rates &amp; the Env't v. N.M. Pub. Regul. Comm'n</i> , 2022-NMSC-010.....	passim
<i>City of Albuquerque v. N.M. Pub. Regul. Comm'n</i> , 2003-NMSC-028, 134 N.M. 472 .....	38
<i>Hobbs Gas Co. v. N.M. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 1993-NMSC-032, 115 N.M. 678 .....	13
<i>Landess v. Gardner Turf Grass, Inc.</i> , 2008-NMCA-159, 145 N.M. 372 .....	22, 29

<i>Morningstar Water Users Ass’n v. N.M. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 1995-NMSC-062, 120 N.M. 579 .....	14
<i>Mountain States Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. N.M. Corp. Comm’n</i> , 1982-NMSC-127, 99 N.M. 1 .....	41
<i>N.M. Exch. Carrier Grp. v. N.M. Pub. Regul. Comm’n</i> , 2016-NMSC-015.....	14
<i>N.M. Indus. Energy Consumers v. N.M. Pub. Regul. Comm’n</i> , 2007-NMSC-053, 142 N.M. 533 .....	13
<i>N.M. Indus. Energy Consumers v. N.M. Pub. Regul. Comm’n</i> , 2019-NMSC-015.....	14
<i>Patterson v. Globe Am. Cas. Co.</i> , 1984-NMCA-076, 101 N.M. 541 .....	23
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of N.M. v. N.M. Pub. Regul. Comm’n</i> , 2019-NMSC-012.....	13, 14, 40
<i>Quynh Truong v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2010-NMSC-009, 147 N.M. 583 .....	20, 30
<i>Reynolds v. Landau</i> , 2020-NMCA-036.....	21
<i>State v. Hubble</i> , 2009-NMSC-014, 146 N.M. 70 .....	24
<i>State v. Lucero</i> , 1992-NMCA-103, 114 N.M. 460 .....	21, 22
<i>State v. Monafo</i> , 2016-NMCA-092.....	21
<i>State v. Rivera</i> , 2004-NMSC-001, 134 N.M. 768 .....	22

<i>State v. White,</i> 2010-NMCA-043, 148 N.M. 214 .....	27, 40
<i>State ex rel. Egolf v. N.M. Pub. Regul. Comm'n,</i> 2020-NMSC-018.....	1, 22, 27, 29, 30
<i>State ex rel. Sandel v. N.M. Pub. Util. Comm'n,</i> 1999-NMSC-019, 127 N.M. 272 .....	32
<i>State ex rel. State Eng'r v. United States,</i> 2018-NMCA-053 .....	28
<i>Teague-Strebeck Motors, Inc. v. Chrysler Ins. Co.,</i> 1999-NMCA-109, 127 N.M. 603 .....	30

**New Mexico Regulatory Cases**

<i>In the Matter of Pub. Serv. Co. of N.M.'s Application for a Change in Rates Pursuant to Advice Notice Nos. 193 and 194,</i> NMPSC Case No. 2262 (1992).....	33
<i>In the Matter of the Application of Gas Co. of N.M. for Authority to Collect Certain Costs Through a Rate Rider,</i> NMPSC Case No. 2361 (1992).....	33
<i>In the Matter of the Adoption of a Proposed Pipeline Construction and Maintenance Rule and a Proposed Telecommunications Rule to Implement the Provision of 811 Services,</i> NMPRC Case Nos. 06-00119-UT and 06-00120-PL (2007) .....	34
<i>In the Matter of the Joint Motion of Pub. Serv. Co. of N.M. and Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers for Implementation of Emergency Fuel and Purchased Power Cost Adjustment Clause,</i> NMPRC Case No. 08-00092-UT (2008) .....	34, 35, 41

*In the Matter of the Application of Pub. Serv. Co. of N.M. for a Revision of Its Retail Electric Rates Pursuant to Advice Notices Nos. 397 and 32 (Former TNMP Services),*  
 NMPRC Case No. 10-00086-UT (2011) ..... 34

*In the Matter of the Application of Pub. Serv. Co. of N.M. for Approval of Renewable Energy Rider No. 36 Pursuant to Advice Notice No. 439 and for Variances from Certain Filing Requirements,*  
 NMPRC Case No. 12-00007-UT (2013) ..... 34

*In the Matter of Pub. Serv. Co. of N.M.’s Renewable Energy Portfolio Procurement Plan for 2016 and Proposed 2016 Rider Rate Under Rate Rider No. 36,*  
 NMPRC Case No. 15-00166-UT (2015) ..... 33

*In The Matter of the Application of Pub. Serv. Co. of N.M. for Revisions of Its Retail Electric Rates Pursuant to Advice Notice No. 513,*  
 NMPRC Case No. 15-00261-UT (2016) ..... 30

*In the Matter of the Application of Pub. Serv. Co. of N.M. for Revision of Its Retail Electric Rates Pursuant to Advice Notice No. 533,*  
 NMPRC Case No. 16-00276-UT (2018) ..... 36

**Cases From Other Jurisdictions**

*In Re: Investigation into the Establishment of Operations Support Systems Permanent Performance Measures for Incumbent Local Exchange Telecommunications Companies,*  
 2001 WL 1104733 (Fla.P.S.C.) ..... 31

**New Mexico Statutes and Rules**

NMSA 1978, § 12-2A-19 (1997)..... 24

NMSA 1978, §§ 62-1-1 to 62-13-16 (1941, as amended through 2021)  
 (Public Utility Act)..... 11, 28, 29, 30, 36, 37, 39

NMSA 1978, § 62-3-1(B) (2008) .....	22, 36, 37
NMSA 1978, § 62-6-4 (2003).....	30
NMSA 1978, § 62-8-1 (1953).....	36
NMSA 1978, § 62-8-7(D) (2011) .....	38
NMSA 1978, §§ 62-16-1 through -10) 2004, as amended through 2021) (Renewable Energy Act).....	34
NMSA 1978, § 62-16-2 (2007).....	34
NMSA 1978, § 62-16-6 (2019).....	34
NMSA 1978, §§ 62-18-1 to -23 (2019, as amended through 2023) (Energy Transition Act) .....	passim
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-2(G) (2019) .....	20
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-2(H)(2)(b) .....	45
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-2(H)(4) (2019) .....	45
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-4(B)(2) (2019).....	16
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-4(B)(2)(c) (2019) .....	16
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-4(B)(3) (2019).....	16
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-4(B)(7) (2019).....	16, 17
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-4(B)(11) (2019).....	passim
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-5(D) (2019) .....	43
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-5(F)(8) (2019).....	2, 20, 26, 27
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-5(H) (2019) .....	43



NMSA 1978, § 62-18-7(A) (2019) .....	27, 43, 44
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-7(B) (2019) .....	27, 44
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-7(C) (2019) .....	43
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-9(A) (2019) .....	43
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-9(B) (2019) .....	43
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-10(C) (2019) .....	44, 45
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-11(B)(1) (2019).....	45
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-11(B)(2) (2019).....	45
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-16 (2023).....	7, 9, 11, 23, 24, 45
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-16(A) (2019) .....	24
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-16(D) (2019) .....	24
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-16(G) (2019) .....	25
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-16(J) (2019) .....	24
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-23 (2019).....	45

**Other Authority**

Investopedia, available at:  
<https://www.investopedia.com/about-us-5093223> ..... 31, 32

Merriam Webster Online Dictionary, available at:  
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/estimate> ..... 17
